- LGFA borrower notes - - 532 438

Total 31,899 71 715 524

Less than
1 yr

$’000

1-2 yrs
$’000

2-5 yrs
$’000

More than
5 yrs
$’000

Group 2016

Cash and cash equivalents

Recoverables and receivables

Other financial assets

 - community loans 78 146 153 -

 - loans to related parties

 - LGFA borrower notes 27 342 433 265

Total

Group 2015

Cash and cash equivalents 11,286 - - -

Recoverables and receivables 22,101 - - -

Other financial assets

 - community loans 89 71 183 86

 - loans to related parties - - - 2,270

 - LGFA borrower notes - - 532 438

Total 33,476 71 715 2,794

195

FI
N

A
N

CI
A

L
ST

A
TE

M
EN

TS

124 WAIKATO DISTRICT COUNCIL | Annual Report 2015/16

Sensitivity analysis
The tables below illustrate the potential effect on the surplus or deficit and equity (excluding accumulated funds)
for reasonably possible market movements, with all other variables held constant, based on Council and the
Group’s financial instrument exposures at the balance date.

Interest rate risk

Foreign exchange risk

Equity price risk

2015/16 2014/15
Actual

-100bps
$’000

Actual
+100pbs

$’000

Actual
-100bps

$’000

Actual
+100bps

$’000

Council

Financial assets

Cash and cash equivalents (40) 40 (103) 103

Financial liabilities

Derivatives (2,628) 2,456 (1,923) 1,798

Borrowing – term loans - - - -

Group

Financial assets

Cash and cash equivalents (113) 113

Financial liabilities

Derivatives (2,628) 2,456 (6,029) 1,798

Borrowing – term loans - -

2015/16 2014/15
Actual

-100bps
$’000

Actual
+100pbs

$’000

Actual
-100bps

$’000

Actual
+100bps

$’000

Group

Financial assets

Cash and cash equivalents 16 (16) 27 (27)

Equity price risk

Explanations of sensitivity analysis
The interest rate, foreign exchange and equity price sensitivities are based on reasonably possible movements in
interest rates, exchange rates and equity market valuations; with all other variables held constant, measured as
a basis points (bps) movement. For example, a decrease in 100bps is equivalent to a decrease in interest rates
of 1 per cent.

The sensitivity for derivatives (interest rate swaps) has been calculated using a derivative valuation model based
on parallel shift in interest rates of 100bps/+100bps (2015 100bps/+100bps).

[…]

insurance contracts provide for the recovery of 40% of the
cost of loss or damage to declared assets)

Material Damage $212,695,417 $150,000,000 (each and every loss and in the
annual aggregate)

$125,000,000 (each and every loss and in the
annual aggregate for Fire losses)

Motor Vehicle $3,848,829 $3,848,829

Other $414,930 $414,930

Total $529,566,063 $189,263,759

In addition to the insurance contracts noted above, the council maintains a disaster recovery reserve to meet
the costs of damage that may not be recoverable through insurance. At 30 June 2016 the balance of this
reserve was $1,306,928 (2015: $1,391,548).

Note 38 – ADJUSTMENTS TO THE COMPARATIVE YEAR
 FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
Council and the Group have adjusted their comparative year financial statements for the year ended 30 June
2015 due to reclassification adjustments and a change in reporting regulations. The adjustments are shown in
the table opposite.

198

FI
N

A
N

CI
A

L
ST

A
TE

M
EN

TS

127Annual Report 2015/16 | WAIKATO DISTRICT COUNCIL

2014/15

Council Note
Before

adjustments
$’000

Reclassification
adjustments

$’000

LG
Regulation

adjustments
$’000

After
adjustments

$’000

Statement of comprehensive revenue and expense

Revenue

Rates a 63,212 3,894 - 67,106

Subsidies and grants b 19,438 - (442) 18,996

Other revenue a,b 45,630 (3,894) (41,736) -

Other revenue and gains c - - 42,178 42,178

Total revenue 142,881 142,881

Expenses

Other expenses c 49,857 - (49,857) -

Other expenses and losses - - 52,429 52,429

Total operating expenses 97,862 100,434

Operating surplus before tax and share of equity
accounted investments 45,019 42,447

Net other gains and losses 2,572 - (2,572) -

2014/15

Group Note
Before

adjustments
$’000

Reclassification
adjustments

$’000

LG
Regulation

adjustments
$’000

After
adjustments

$’000

Statement of comprehensive revenue and expense

Revenue

Rates a 63,212 3,894 - 67,106

Subsidies and grants b 19,398 - (442) 18,956

Other revenue a,b 50,900 (3,894) (47,006) -

Other revenue and gains c - - 48,044 48,044

Total revenue 148,210 148,806

Expenses

Other expenses c 52,048 - (52,048) -

Other expenses and losses - - 54,260 54,260

Total operating expenses 103,956 100,434

Operating surplus before tax and share of equity
accounted investments 44,254 42,278

Net other gains and losses (1,976) - 1,976 -

Adjustments on change in Local Government (Financial Reporting and Prudence)
Regulations 2014
A. The regulations now require revenue from the provision of metered water supply to be classified as revenue

from a targeted rate. This revenue was previously included in the Fees and charges – Council section of
Other revenue.

Reclassification adjustments
B. Petrol tax income was incorrectly classified as a subsidy; it is now included in Other revenue.

C. The categories of Other gains and Other losses have now been included in Revenue and Expense.

199

FI
N

A
N

CI
A

L
ST

A
TE

M
EN

TS